
MANUAL DE OPERACIÓN

OPERATOR’S MANUAL
ENSAMBLAJE DE LA MAQUINA  Y LISTA DE PARTES

MACHINE ASSEMBLY AND PARTS LIST

CUIDADOS MAINTENANCE

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Once a month remove the motor cover of the unplugged machine by 

pulling evenly, but firmly. Vacuum out any dust or debris, which has 

accumulated on the motor: Check and maintain the tightness of all the 

fasteners. Keep the machine clean especially at the handle tube and collar 

so the handle tube will move freely through the collar. 

For Model MW20-DS. The length of the carbon brushes should be 

inspected annually. If they are no longer extended past the holder window, 

they should be replaced. A qualified service technician should only do 

replacement of he carbon brushes

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This Floor Machine DIRT MATICshould be grounded while in use to 

protect the operator from electric shock. This machine is equipped with a 

3-conductor cord and 3-prong grounded type attachment cap plug. Never 

connect this wire to anything other that the grounding blade.

The Floor Machine is provided with an attachment cap plug, and is 

intended for use on a nominal 120-volt circuit. If a properly grounded 

receptacle, is unavailable, an adapter, is available and should be installed.

MW20-HD

La línea de brilladoras DIRT MATIC le 

permitirá años de operación satisfactoria, en 

los distintos tratamientos de pisos, contando 

con altos estándares de calidad.

The DIRT MATIC floor machine line will 

allow you years of satistactory operation 

in various floor treatments, with high 

quality standards.

Una vez al mes, quite la tapa del motor, asegúrese, que la maquina este 

desconectada, aspire cualquier polvo o suciedad que se haya 

acumulado en el motor. 

Revise que las tuercas y tornillos permanezcan ajustados, mantenga la 

maquina limpia, especialmente en el área de la abrazadera del tubo, 

para que esta deslice suavemente. 

En la brilladora de doble velocidad Modelos MW20-DS, inspeccione 

anualmente los carboncillos, si no tienen el largo apropiado  deben ser 

reemplazados. El cambio de los carboncillos, debe ser efectuado por 

técnicos calificados.

Las brilladoras DIRT MATIC, deben estar aterrizadas para proteger al 

operario de choques eléctricos. Esta máquina viene equipada con un 

cable de 3 alambres incluido el polo a tierra. Nunca conecte el cable si la 

fuente de energía no posee polo a tierra.

La brilladora está diseñada para trabajar  con corriente nominal a 120 

Voltios, en caso que la fuente de energía no posea polo a tierra se 

recomienda utilizar adaptador.



PREPARACIÓN DE LA MAQUINA
PARA OPERACIÓN

PREPARE THE MACHINE
FOR OPERATION

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS TROUBLESHOOTING

To put the brush or other tool, be sure the handle is "locked" in the upright 

position. Lay the floor machine backwards with the handle lying on the 

floor. Holding the brush or any tool with both hands, bend over and fit the 

three slots of the clutch plate (build to the back of the brush) over the 

three lugs of the driving plate. Turn then brush or any tool 

counter-clockwise as far as it will go until it is seated in the ready-to-use 

position. 

CAUTION: Never put a drive block, brush or attachment on the machine 

by placing it on the floor and moving the running machine over it. 

With the drive block and pad, brush or attachment in the ready-to-use 

position, the handle locked at the desired operating height, and the 

electric cable plugged in, place hands on the handle grips and squeeze 

the switch triggers beneath the handle grips. To right: raise handle 

slightly, the machine will move to the right. To left: to change direction, 

lower the handle until the machine travels to the left. 

To operate the Dual Speed machines, follow operation procedures 

described for 175-RPM machines. The proper speed selection is 

important to properly operate these machines. Stripping, scrubbling, 

bonnet cleaning and shampooing should be performed at 175-RPM low 

speed. Spray buffing and dry buffing should be performed at 320-RPM, 

high speed. Apply a spray buff chemical to the floor ahead of the 

machine. Switch the speed to high 320-RPM and buff the dulled finish to 

a high gloss. 

Unplug the power cord; clean the cord off to prevent heavy soiling and 

cleaning residues from building up on the cord. This is a good time to 

inspect the cord for cuts, gashes and loose prongs. Tip the machine back 

and removes the pad and the drive block or brush. 

Do not store the machine with the drive block, pad or brush on the 
machine. Wipe off the machine housing and wheels to prevent 
build-up of unnecessary residue. 

CUIDADOS WARNINGS

APPLICATIONS FOR FLOOR MACHINEAPLICACIONES DEL EQUIPO

You must have training in the operation of this machine before using it. 

  machine with or near fuels, solvents, thinners, etc.

  pulling it out by the cord itself can damage cord insulation.

  electrical outlet before doing any repairs or maintenance to this

  machine. 

  rotating pad. 

  machine in a building. 

  ground.

  wheels touch the power cord when the machine is running. Always lift   

  the power cord over the machine. 

The machine has been designed to ensure that when used, perform the 

functions specified in this Operators Manual. Should damage occur to 

electrical or mechanical parts, the machine should be repaired by 

authorized service center. 

The DIRT MATIC 175-RPM floor machine model MW20-HD will 

operate a wide variety of applications. The 175-RPM floor machine is the 

most versatile speed in the floor care industry. Let’s see some 

applications:

APPLICATIONS ON HARD FLOORS 
FAST SPRAY ®. 

HIGH GLOSS ®. 
SUPER BUFF ®. 

APPLICATIONS ON CARPET 

PRETREAT ®, FASTRACTION ®.

The heavy-duty standard speed floor machine models MW20-HD, 

may be used for dry buffing, scrubbing and stripping applications. 

These heavy-duty floor machines are specially recommended 

for the following applications:

 
 

 

The DIRT MATIC dual speed machines model MW20-DS, will 

operate in a board range of applications. These machines perform all the 

applications of the 175-RPM standard speed machines and the 300-

RPM high-speed machines. 

Do not use dual speed machines for sanding, grinding or scraping. 
The dual speed machines are specially designed for spray cleaning 
of heavy traffic areas.

MACHINE DOESN’T RUN

   and restar it.

PREVENT CIRCUIT OVERLOAT 

  mopping a floor. Prepare the floor surface before FAST SPRAY ®.

  than 25 feet in length. 

MACHINE DOESN’T STAR. 

MACHINE IS NOT RUNNING AT NORMAL SPEED. 

  another one.

MOTOR RUNS BUT PAD OR BRUSH DOESN’T SPIN. 

  warranty. 

  working.

Cuando coloque el cepillo u otro accesorio, esté seguro que el tubo este 

en posición vertical, recueste la máquina hacia atrás colocando el tubo 

sobre el suelo, tome el cepillo o porta pad con ambas manos y acople los 

3 slots de la transmisión, con el plato del clotch ubicado en el respaldo 

del cepillo, gire el cepillo en el sentido contrario a las manecillas del reloj 

hasta que quede ajustado en posición para ser usado. 

CUIDADO: Nunca intente colocar el cepillo o porta pad con la máquina 

andando. 

Con el cepillo o Porta pad colocado en la máquina, en posición lista para 

usar, conecte el cable a la fuente de corriente, desbloquee el tubo y 

gradúelo según la altura del operario: Coloque ambas manos sobre los 

mangos en la parte superior del tubo. Para arrancar el motor, mueva el 

dispositivo de bloqueo hacia delante con el dedo pulgar y luego apriete 

las palancas manuales. 

Para guiar la máquina hacia la derecha, levante el tubo suavemente, 

para cambiar de dirección, bájelo hasta que la máquina se dirija a la 

izquierda. 

de operación descrito anteriormente, la selección adecuada de la 

velocidad es importante para operar estos equipos. Remover, enjuagar, 

velocidad. Restauración y mantenimiento por spray debe ser realizado 

con 320-RPM alta velocidad. Usted puede aplicar el químico para spray 

Cambie la velocidad a 320-RPM y alcance el brillo con apariencia de 

mojado en el piso. 

Desconecte el cable, límpielo para prevenir la adhesión residuos y 

grasa, enróllelo  e inspeccione si hay cortes o áreas molidas en el cable, 

reemplácelo si es necesario recueste la máquina sobre el piso y quite el 

cepillo o porta pad. 

No almacene la máquina con cepillo o porta pad colocado, limpie 
finalmente toda la máquina, incluyendo las ruedas para prevenir la 
redeposición del polvo o mugre.

La máquina ha sido diseñada para asegurar que cuando se use, alcance 

las funciones que se especifican en este manual de operación. De 

ocurrir algún daño eléctrico o mecánico, la maquina debe ser reparada 

con repuestos originales por Servicio Técnico autorizado.

  inflamables como: Gasolina, Solventes, Thinner, etc. 

  corriente ya que puede causar daños internos en el cable. 

  de hacer cualquier reparación o mantenimiento de este equipo.

  rotación del equipo. 

  personal autorizado solamente. 

  el equipo, manténgalo bajo techo. 

  tierra. 

  ruedas toquen el cable cuando la máquina este andando, siempre 

  mantenga el cable sobre la máquina.

Las brilladoras DIRT MATIC, de 175-RPM. Modelos MW17-HD y 

MW20-HD, pueden ser utilizadas en una amplia variedad de 

aplicaciones, las brilladoras de 175-RPM. Es la velocidad  más versátil 

en la Industria del cuidado de pisos, veamos algunas aplicaciones: 

APLICACIONES EN PISOS  
FAST SPRAY ®. 

HIGH GLOSS ®. 
SUPER BUFF ®. 

 

APLICACIONES EN ALFOMBRAS

PRETREAT ®, FASTRACTION ®. 

DIRT MATIC de trabajo pesado, Modelo MW20-HD 

pueden ser usadas para mantenimiento, enjuague y lavado profundo de 

pisos duros. Las brilladoras con estas especificaciones están 

diseñadas para trabajo continuo y son recomendadas para las 

siguientes aplicaciones: 

 
 

 

  DIRT MATIC MW20-DS, de dos velocidades puede ser 

usada en un amplio rango de aplicaciones, esta máquina alcanza todas 

las aplicaciones de las brilladoras de velocidad estándar de 175-

RPM y las brilladoras de alta velocidad de 300-RPM.

Cuidado no use la brilladora de doble velocidad para pulir o lijar 
pisos. Las brilladoras de doble velocidad están especialmente 
diseñadas para limpieza y mantenimiento  por spray en áreas de 
alto tráfico.

LA MAQUINA NO PRENDE

  2 minutos y reinícielo. 

PREVENCIÓN CIRCUITO SOBRECARGADO

  piso, prepare la superficie antes de efectuar FAST SPRAY ®. 

  largo mayor a 25 pies, 18 mts.

LA BRILLADORA NO ARRANCA

LA BRILLADORA NO TRABAJA CON LA VELOCIDAD NORMAL 

  localice otra fuente de corriente.

EL MOTOR TRABAJA PERO EL PAD O CEPILLO NO GIRA. 

  central del motor no está cubierto por la garantía. 

  movimiento, siempre coloque y remueva el porta pad o cepillo con las 

  manos.




